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The August 1, 2012 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by
Chairman Tim Hansen.

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Matt Bollinger, Steve McKonly, Adam Smith,
Jay Little and Norma Markle were present.

~ Others present were Officer Stu Harrison, Bill Pero, Adam Smith, Kim
Mintola, Leigh Hansen, Scott Rabenstine, Clair Bankert, Roger Bollinger and Kim
Goff. :

Minutes of the July meeting were approved as distributed.

Officer Stu Harrison reviewed the June Police Report. The Department
responded to 69 calls within the Township.

Kim Minetola of 1294 Glatco Lodge Road stated she is concerned about
her hidden driveway on the blind and sharp corner and was asking for a sign or
possibly could some of the bank be cut back to help the sight distance. Larry
Sterner will check into this.

Kim Goff of Oakwood Avenue stated that on July 7, 2012 that a neighbor
on Hill Top Drive had a party with a live band and the music was very loud
and this caused a problem with her autistic son who was very sensitive to this
noise. She asked to the neighbors to turn the music down, and the police were
also there, but they continued to play till 11:00 PM. She was told the
“Township” gave them permission to have this live band, which no one on the
Board or office was aware of. Ms. Goff suggested that a Noise Ordinance be
adopted, but she was told this is very difficult to enforce. There was a
suggestion that possibly an Ordinance could be enacted to require permission for
live music within the Township and the music would need to end by 9:00 PM.

Bill Pero, a 27 year member of the Spring Grove Ambulance Club, stated
they are seeking funds to continue this service. Effective January 1, 2013, Act 37
will require proof that there is 24/7 licensed service available. There will need to
be 2 paid EMT’s and a driver. Mr. Pero is looking into entering into a 3 year
contract with Codorus, North Codorus, Jackson and Heidelberg Townships along
with Jefferson and Spring Grove Boroughs. Heidelberg’s share would be
$19,946.52 per year. Tim Hansen stated the Board will consider this in their
2013 budget and the Township appreciates the service they provide.

Clair Bankert of Sycamore Drive stated that the water runoff on the east
side of the road is causing the road to sink. He was told there is a 33’ right-of-
way on this road. Larry Sterner will check to see what can be done.
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Roger Bollinger requested books from DCNR for starting a park and gave
them to the Supervisors. When the park is paid for by State and County grants,
Township and private donations, the deed will be turned over to the Township,
for public use of hiking and fishing. Tim Hansen thanked Roger for his efforts
in this matter.

A revised SPCA Ordinance for tethering dogs was presented, this law will
be enforced by the SPCA. Tim Hansen made a motion to have this Ordinance
advertised and adopted at the September meeting, Matt Bollinger seconded and
Larry Sterner concurred.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Scott Rabenstine read the August Fire Report, the Department responded to
24 calls. Scott reminded the Supervisors that the Township is covered by Penn

~ Township EMA, along with Spring Grove.

Jay Little reviewed the Zoning Officers report, there was $ 3,573.00
revenue for the month. Jay suggested that an Ordinance should be formed to
allow a levy against a builder who does not follow the Uniformed Construction
Code. Jay also reported that Curry appears to be in compliance, but the growing
season in from June 1 — October 1.

Adam Smith reported they will be reviewing the Fort plan for the
September meeting. Nothing has been received concerning closing Trolley Road.
The Township is awaiting a letter from Warehime’s for a formal request.

Matt Bollinger discussed removing some of the dead trees along the
baseball field on the lower field.

Tim Hansen made a motion to transfer the Township banking from PNC
Bank to Susquehanna Bank, Larry Sterner seconded and Matt Bollinger concurred.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 479,704.57
Revenue 34,025.19
Expenditures 111,169.53
Ending Balance 402,560.23
STATE FUND - Savings 302,804.16

RECREATION FUND 3,231.62
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AUGUST 1, 2012 - REVENUE - GENERAL FUND

Clerk of Courts

Y/C Planning Comm.
Tax Claim Bureau

York Adams Tax Bureau
Tom Reilly

Tom Reilly

Recorder of Deeds
Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

Cash

York Adams Tax Bureau
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson

Dale Myers

AUGUST 1, 2012 - EXPENDITURES - GENERAL FUND

Norma Markle
Jay Little

 Capital Blue Cross

Comcast

All Seaons Yardworks LLC
Alamo Sales Corp.
Southwestern Reg. Police
PSATS UC Group Truck
Norma Markle

Jay Little

Verizon

at&t

Met-Ed

Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
All Seaons Yardworks LLC
Media One PA

Asso. Prod. Serv. Inc.
Tractor Supply Co.

Daniel B. Krieg Inc.

Finch Services Inc.

Mill Run Express

The Earth Doctor

Brett Bishard Gen. Exc.
Paul Hilbert

Sherry Thompson

Phyliis Hilbert

Paul Hilbert

T. Samuel Meyrs

Crimnal Fines

Snyder - Sewage Permit
Deliquent Tax

Earned Income Tax
Vehicle Fines

Crimnal Fines

Transfer Tax

- Filing Fee

Building Permits
Zoning Book

Tag $

Earned Income Tax
Real Estate Tax ("12)
Per Capita Tax ('12)
Per Capita Tax ("11)
Insurance

TOTAL

Wages

Wages

Insruance

TV, Internet, Phone
Mowing

Boom Mower

3rd Quarter Services
Quarterly Taxes
Wages & Mileage
Wages & Mileage
Phone

Cell Phones + Upgrade
Street Lights

Street Lights.

- Mowing

Legal Ad

Port-O-Lets

Supplies

Sign Posts

Replace Belt

Truck Inspections
Septic Permit
Parking Area

Mowing Cemetery
Tax Reimb & Supplies
Wages

Wages

Wages & Mowing Hill

9.73

305
962.51
14,408.83
478.19
101.25
7,334.32
1,010.00
1,331.00
25.00
180.00
3,705.56
3,067.14
104.50
82.50
919.66

$34,025.19

696.65
1,314.54
4,877.72

247.67

2775
9,945.60
78,679.47

140.90

738.96
1,183.65

100.89

183.37

542.07

133.00

195.00

37.46
454.65
7.48
456.00
260.00
1,207.81
140.00
2,850.00
68.00
319.756
631.76
384.55
537.33

22538
22539
22540
22541
22542
22543
22544
22545
22546
22547
22548
22549
22550
22551
22552
22553
22554
22555
22556
22557
22558
22559
22560
22561
22562
22563
22564
22565
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Larry Sterner Wages & Superviors Pay 874.47 22566 '
PA Dept. of Revenue Quarterly Taxes 1,213.49 Ach Debit .
PA UC Fund Quarterly Taxes - 19.38 Ach Debit % 3
York Adams Tax Bureau Quarterly Taxes 395.25 Ach Debit i
IRS - US Treasury Quarterly Taxes - 2,145.17 Ach Debit
TOTAL  $111,169.53
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Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Matt Bollinger seconded, Larry
Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:32 PM.
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