The August 1, 2012 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Tim Hansen.

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Matt Bollinger, Steve McKonly, Adam Smith, Jay Little and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Officer Stu Harrison, Bill Pero, Adam Smith, Kim Mintola, Leigh Hansen, Scott Rabenstine, Clair Bankert, Roger Bollinger and Kim Goff.

Minutes of the July meeting were approved as distributed.

Officer Stu Harrison reviewed the June Police Report. The Department responded to 69 calls within the Township.

Kim Minetola of 1294 Glatco Lodge Road stated she is concerned about her hidden driveway on the blind and sharp corner and was asking for a sign or possibly could some of the bank be cut back to help the sight distance. Larry Sterner will check into this.

Kim Goff of Oakwood Avenue stated that on July 7, 2012 that a neighbor on Hill Top Drive had a party with a live band and the music was very loud and this caused a problem with her autistic son who was very sensitive to this noise. She asked to the neighbors to turn the music down, and the police were also there, but they continued to play till 11:00 PM. She was told the "Township" gave them permission to have this live band, which no one on the Board or office was aware of. Ms. Goff suggested that a Noise Ordinance be adopted, but she was told this is very difficult to enforce. There was a suggestion that possibly an Ordinance could be enacted to require permission for live music within the Township and the music would need to end by 9:00 PM.

Bill Pero, a 27 year member of the Spring Grove Ambulance Club, stated they are seeking funds to continue this service. Effective January 1, 2013, Act 37 will require proof that there is 24/7 licensed service available. There will need to be 2 paid EMT's and a driver. Mr. Pero is looking into entering into a 3 year contract with Codorus, North Codorus, Jackson and Heidelberg Townships along with Jefferson and Spring Grove Boroughs. Heidelberg's share would be \$19,946.52 per year. Tim Hansen stated the Board will consider this in their 2013 budget and the Township appreciates the service they provide.

Clair Bankert of Sycamore Drive stated that the water runoff on the east side of the road is causing the road to sink. He was told there is a 33' right-of-way on this road. Larry Sterner will check to see what can be done.

Roger Bollinger requested books from DCNR for starting a park and gave them to the Supervisors. When the park is paid for by State and County grants, Township and private donations, the deed will be turned over to the Township, for public use of hiking and fishing. Tim Hansen thanked Roger for his efforts in this matter.

A revised SPCA Ordinance for tethering dogs was presented, this law will be enforced by the SPCA. Tim Hansen made a motion to have this Ordinance advertised and adopted at the September meeting, Matt Bollinger seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Scott Rabenstine read the August Fire Report, the Department responded to 24 calls. Scott reminded the Supervisors that the Township is covered by Penn Township EMA, along with Spring Grove.

Jay Little reviewed the Zoning Officers report, there was \$3,573.00 revenue for the month. Jay suggested that an Ordinance should be formed to allow a levy against a builder who does not follow the Uniformed Construction Code. Jay also reported that Curry appears to be in compliance, but the growing season in from June 1 – October 1.

Adam Smith reported they will be reviewing the Fort plan for the September meeting. Nothing has been received concerning closing Trolley Road. The Township is awaiting a letter from Warehime's for a formal request.

Matt Bollinger discussed removing some of the dead trees along the baseball field on the lower field.

Tim Hansen made a motion to transfer the Township banking from PNC Bank to Susquehanna Bank, Larry Sterner seconded and Matt Bollinger concurred.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND -	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	479,704.57 34,025.19 111,169.53 402,560.23
STATE FUND -	Savings	302,804.16
RECREATION FUND		3,231.62

AUGUST 1, 2012 - REVENUE - GENERAL FUND

Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	9.73
Y/C Planning Comm.	Snyder - Sewage Permit	305
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Tax	962.51
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax	14,408.83
Tom Reilly	Vehicle Fines	478.19
Tom Reilly	Crimnal Fines	101.25
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	7,334.32
Zoning Officer	Filing Fee	1,010.00
Zoning Officer	Building Permits	1,331.00
Zoning Officer	Zoning Book	25.00
Cash	Tag \$	180.00
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax	3,705.56
Sherry Thompson	Real Estate Tax ('12)	3,067.14
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax ('12)	104.50
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax ('11)	82.50
Dale Myers	Insurance	919.66

TOTAL \$34,025.19

AUGUST 1, 2012 - EXPENDITURES - GENERAL FUND

Norma Markle	Wages	696.65	22538
Jay Little	Wages	1,314.54	22539
Capital Blue Cross	Insruance	4,877.72	22540
Comcast	TV, Internet, Phone	247.67	22541
All Seaons Yardworks LLC	Mowing	277.5	22542
Alamo Sales Corp.	Boom Mower	9,945.60	22543
Southwestern Reg. Police	3rd Quarter Services	78,579.47	22544
PSATS UC Group Truck	Quarterly Taxes	140.90	22545
Norma Markle	Wages & Mileage	738.96	22546
Jay Little	Wages & Mileage	1,183.65	22547
Verizon	Phone	100.89	22548
at&t	Cell Phones + Upgrade	183.37	22549
Met-Ed	Street Lights	542.07	22550
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	133.00	22551
All Seaons Yardworks LLC	Mowing	195.00°	22552
Media One PA	Legal Ad	37.46	22553
Asso. Prod. Serv. Inc.	Port-O-Lets	454.65	22554
Tractor Supply Co.	Supplies	7.48	22555
Daniel B. Krieg Inc.	Sign Posts	456.00	22556
Finch Services Inc.	Replace Belt	260.00	22557
Mill Run Express	Truck Inspections	1,207.81	22558
The Earth Doctor	Septic Permit	140.00	22559
Brett Bishard Gen. Exc.	Parking Area	2,850.00	22560
Paul Hilbert	Mowing Cemetery	68.00	22561
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb & Supplies	319.75	22562
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	631.76	22563
Paul Hilbert	Wages	384.55	22564
T. Samuel Meyrs	Wages & Mowing Hill	537.33	22565

Larry Sterner	Wages & Superviors Pay	874.47	22566
PA Dept. of Revenue	Quarterly Taxes	1,213.49	Ach Debit
PA UC Fund	Quarterly Taxes	19.38	Ach Debit
York Adams Tax Bureau	Quarterly Taxes	395.25	Ach Debit
IRS - US Treasury	Quarterly Taxes	2,145.17	Ach Debit

TOTAL \$111,169.53

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Matt Bollinger seconded, Larry Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:32 PM.

norma markle, Sec.